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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT
 
 On December 16, 2005 Local 3144, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) 
filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 
alleging that the City of New Haven (the City) had violated § 7-470 of the Municipal 
Employee Relations Act (MERA or the Act) by not complying with the terms of a 
grievance settlement agreement.1  
 

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on September 27, 2006 and August 29, 2007. Both parties 
appeared, were represented and were allowed to introduce evidence, examine and cross-
examine witnesses, and make argument.2   Both parties filed briefs, the last of which was 
                                                 
1 At the September 27, 2006 hearing, the Union moved to amend its Complaint by replacing the phrase “not 
complying with” with the word “breaching,” and indicated that it would file its proposed amended 
Complaint with the Labor Board. The Union did not do so. The Labor Board finds, however, that the 
Union’s proposed amended Complaint would not have materially altered the allegations and affected the 
decision in this matter. 
2 At the September 27, 2006 hearing, the Union made a motion to disqualify Attorney Emmet Hibson 
(Hibson) and also Attorney William Clark (Clark) from representing the City in this case based on the 



received on December 26, 2007. Based on the entire record before us, we make the 
following findings of fact and conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint. 
 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1.   The City is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
relevant times has represented a bargaining unit of certain City employees. 
 
3. At all relevant times the Union and the City were parties to a collective bargaining 
agreement. 
 
4. Michelle DiLieto (DiLieto) had worked for the City for just over eight years in 
various positions when her employment was terminated sometime in or about 2001. 
 
5. DiLieto and the Union filed a grievance regarding the termination that was 
ultimately filed for arbitration with the State Board of Mediation and Arbitration (SBMA) 
and was assigned Case Number 2002-A-424. 
 
6. In or about April 2002 the Union and the City were negotiating a settlement 
agreement in SBMA Case Number 2002-A-424. As part of that process, Chief Union 
Steward Cherlyn Poindexter (Poindexter) and Union President Larry Amendola 
(Amendola) went to the City Department of Labor Relations to review DiLieto’s 
personnel file for any documents that they wanted to negotiate the removal of.  
 
7. As a result of viewing DiLieto’s file, Amendola sent a memo to then Labor 
Relations Director Clark dated April 26, 2002 requesting that two letters of a disciplinary 
nature be removed from DiLieto’s personnel file. (Ex. 6). The memo stated “[a]lthough 
my name appears on the CC list of both of those memos I never received them. The two 
memos must be removed from her files since the incident never occurred nor was she 
disciplined.”  
 
8. The parties reached a settlement agreement in SBMA Case No. 2002-A-424 on 
May 15, 2002. (Ex. 4). Paragraph Four of that agreement reads:  
 

Upon the resignation of Michelle DiLieto, the City shall remove any and all  
disciplinary records related to this matter from her personnel file. Should the City 
receive any inquiries regarding Michelle DiLieto’s employment the City shall  
recite the dates of employment and titles held. 
  

9. In or around 1997 DiLieto had filed a lawsuit unrelated to her employment with 
the City. As a party to the lawsuit, DiLieto voluntarily signed two broad releases 
                                                                                                                                                 
Union’s belief that both individuals might be called to testify in this matter. The Labor Board denied the 
Union’ s motion. 
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authorizing the City to release information regarding her employment with the City to her 
attorneys at the law firm of Wiggin & Dana.  
 
10. The first release, signed by DiLieto on January 27, 1998, was directed to the 
Department of Organizational Development and Personnel and authorized the City to 
furnish Wiggin & Dana  
 

…any and all employment and personnel files of Michelle DiLieto, including 
employment application, employment reviews and evaluations, pay scales, 
vacation and sick leave, and any and all other records relating to the employee’s 
employment with the City of New Haven. You are also authorized to confer with 
said attorneys, and, upon their request, to provide them records concerning my 
employment. 
 
(Ex. 10).   
 

11. The second release, signed by DiLieto on September 23, 2005, was directed to the 
City’s Department of Labor Relations and authorized Wiggin & Dana to “inspect, copy 
or have copied any information pertaining to my employment, personnel, wage, work 
record, medical record, and/or worker’s compensation and unemployment claims and/or 
records.” (Exs. 5, 11). 
 
12. At some point in or around early September 2005, Wiggin & Dana served the 
City’s Director of Human Resources with a subpoena duces tecum. (Ex. 9). The subpoena 
directed the production of any and all records the City had concerning DiLieto, including 
time sheets, leave records, titles and compensation, and grievance-related records. 
 
13. The subpoena duces tecum was faxed to the City’s Office of Corporation 
Counsel, and Attorney Kathleen Foster (Foster) began to assemble the information 
responsive to the subpoena from various offices throughout the City that she believed 
would have files related to DiLieto. Once Foster had the records compiled, an attorney 
from Wiggin & Dana came to her office to review them.     
 
14. Many City departments maintain certain files for their own employees. 
Employees often have more than one file, as certain information is separated out 
according to law, such as medical or confidential information or disciplinary items the 
City has agreed to remove from an individual’s personnel file. In addition, when an 
employee ceases to be an active employee, the City is required to maintain their files in 
accordance with Connecticut’s records retention laws. These files are kept in a vault in 
the Department of Human Resources. 
 
15. Among the files retrieved by Foster was one from the Department of Labor 
Relations; however, Labor Relations took it back without permitting DiLieto’s attorney to 
inspect it because Labor Relations Director Hibson believed the file was privileged as a 
litigation file and thus not subject to the subpoena.  
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16. Hibson was subsequently served with a subpoena ordering him to bring the 
disputed file to Waterbury Superior Court. Hibson complied, and explained to the court 
that he believed the file was protected from subpoena by attorney-client privilege. The 
judge performed an in camera review of the file, whereupon the judge ordered certain 
documents from the file be provided to Wiggin & Dana.   
 
17. DiLieto did not review the information compiled by Foster nor did she review the 
Labor Relations file. However, her attorney informed her that among the documents 
provided by the City in response to the subpoena were newspaper clippings from around 
the time her employment was terminated and articles of a political nature pertaining to a 
candidate she had supported for political office, as well as letters from members of her 
family endorsing this individual’s candidacy.  
 
18. DiLieto had never before seen the above-described information. Prior to leaving 
employment with the City, DiLieto reviewed her personnel file and none of that material 
was in the file. She spoke with the Union regarding the matter and it filed the instant 
complaint. 
 
19. No one from the Union has reviewed DiLieto’s personnel file since April 2002. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  

1. The failure to abide by a grievance settlement agreement constitutes a violation of  
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-470(6). 
 
2. The City did not violate the settlement agreement in SBMA Case No. 2002-A- 
424. 

DISCUSSION 

 The Union alleges in this case that the City failed to comply with the terms of a 
settlement agreement by not removing items of a disciplinary nature from an employee’s 
personnel file. The City counters that it did not violate the settlement agreement. It argues 
that disciplinary material, which it is required to keep by state law, was not located in 
DiLieto’s personnel file and that it was required to produce all information relating to 
DiLieto and her employment with the City in response to her attorney’s subpoena. In this 
case we agree with the City for the following reasons.    
 
 Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act expressly provides that the failure to abide by a 
grievance settlement is a violation of the Act. When a prohibited practice complaint 
alleges that an employer has failed to abide by a grievance settlement agreement or 
grievance arbitration award, we look to the settlement or the award to determine what is 
required of the parties. City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 4272 (2007); City of Milford, 
Decision No. 4144 (2006); City of New Haven, Decision No. 3060 (1992). This is an 
objective standard, and we will find no defense in the assertion that the respondent’s 
action is based on a good faith or plausible interpretation of the settlement or award. City 
of Bridgeport, supra; Town of Newington, Decision No. 2957 (1991); Weston Board of 
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Education, Decision No. 2678 (1988). The Labor Board will not examine the merits of 
the underlying grievance complaint nor the parties’ intentions or goals in the formulation 
of the settlement. City of Waterbury (Waterbury Parking Authority), Decision No. 2195 
(1983).  
 
 In this case the Union alleges the City violated the terms of a settlement 
agreement reached in a grievance regarding DiLieto’s termination when it did not remove 
disciplinary records from DiLieto’s personnel file. In so claiming, the Union relies 
specifically on paragraph four of the settlement agreement. We find the meaning of 
paragraph four to be clear on its face: it requires the City to remove any and all 
disciplinary records related to the matter of DiLieto’s termination from her personnel file 
upon DiLieto’s resignation, and further requires the City to respond to any inquiries 
regarding DiLieto’s employment with the City with a recitation of the dates of 
employment and titles held.  
 
 The Union’s claim in this regard revolves around the release of information to 
DiLieto’s attorneys in a lawsuit in which she was a plaintiff. The information the City 
provided the attorneys was released pursuant to two authorizations signed by DiLieto 
herself and a subpoena issued by her attorneys for a broad range of information related to 
DiLieto’s employment with the City. In addition to disciplinary records, the Union also 
alleges that DiLieto’s attorneys found newspaper clippings and political items in 
DiLieto’s personnel file, and that the presence of those items violated paragraph four of 
the settlement agreement.  
 

An examination of the record in this case clearly indicates the Union has failed to 
prove that the City did not comply with the settlement agreement. The terms of the 
settlement agreement are unambiguous in requiring only the removal of “disciplinary 
records related to this matter” from DiLieto’s personnel file. There is absolutely no 
record evidence that disciplinary records were found in her personnel file. If in fact the 
clippings and political information that DiLieto’s attorney did find were somehow of a 
disciplinary nature no evidence was introduced from which to draw this conclusion. 
Whether this information was in DiLieto’s personnel file is a separate question 
completely unrelated to the matter at hand and one that we do not have to answer to find 
that there was no breach of the settlement agreement in question. 

 
As the Union presented no evidence that any disciplinary records were found in 

DiLieto’s personnel file after the execution of the settlement agreement, this Labor Board 
finds there has been no breach of the settlement agreement. Based upon the foregoing, we 
dismiss the complaint.     
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ORDER 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
 
  ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein be and the same hereby is, 
DISMISSED. 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

    John W. Moore, Jr. 
    John W. Moore, Jr. 
    Chairman 
 
    Patricia V. Low 
    Patricia V. Low 
    Board Member 
 
    Wendella A. Battey 
    Wendella A. Battey 
    Board Member  
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CERTIFICATION 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid 
this 14th day of November, 2008 to the following: 
 
Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr. 
Gagne & Associates     RRR 
970 Farmington Avenue, Suite 207 
West Hartford, CT  06107 
 
Attorney Emmet P. Hibson 
City of New Haven     RRR 
165 Church Street 
New Haven, CT  06510 
 
Attorney Susan Creamer 
Council 4, AFSCME 
444 East Main Street 
New Britain, CT  06051 
 
  
 _______________________ 
 Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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